

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER; AMERICAN GATEWAYS;
AND EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS,

Applicants,

v.

STEVEN MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC SAFETY; AND BILL HICKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE 34TH DISTRICT,

Respondents.

**APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

David A. Donatti
Adriana C. Piñon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
T: (713) 942-8146

Tamara F. Goodlette*
Daniel Hatoum*
Erin D. Thorn*
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1017 W. Hackberry Ave.
Alamo, TX 78516
T: (512) 474-5073, ext. 207

Cody Wofsy
Counsel of Record
Spencer Amdur
Cecillia D. Wang
Hannah Schoen
Morgan Russell
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATION INFORMATION ON NEXT PAGE

Jo Anne Bernal**
El Paso County Attorney
320 S. Campbell St., Suite 200
El Paso, Texas 79901
T: (915) 273-3247

Bernardo Rafael Cruz**
Assistant County Attorney
320 S. Campbell St., Suite 200
El Paso, Texas 79901
T: (915) 273-3247

** Attorneys for Applicants Las Americas
Immigrant Advocacy Center and
American Gateways*

*** Attorneys for Applicant County of El
Paso*

Anand Balakrishnan
Omar Jadwat
Lee Gelernt
Wafa Junaid
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2660

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for Applicants
Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy
Center, American Gateways, and
County of El Paso*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT..... 3

 A. The Federal Government Has Exclusive Authority to Regulate Entry and Removal..... 3

 B. Texas Enacts S.B. 4 to Regulate Entry into and Removal from the Country..... 5

 C. The District Court Preliminarily Enjoins Enforcement of S.B. 4..... 8

 D. The Fifth Circuit Stays the Preliminary Injunction..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Texas Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits, Because S.B. 4 Is Preempted By The Immigration Laws Enacted By Congress..... 12

 A. S.B. 4 Intrudes on the Exclusively Federal Field of Entry and Removal 12

 B. S.B. 4 Conflicts with Congress’s Entry-and-Removal Scheme..... 22

 C. Texas’s responses lack merit 27

 D. Texas’s “Invasion” Defense Cannot Justify S.B. 4..... 28

 II. The Balance of Equities Weigh Decisively Against Texas 30

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Stay Will Harm the Plaintiffs and Thousands of Others 30

 B. Texas Faces No Comparable Harm 33

CONCLUSION..... 33

APPENDIX..... 1a

 Appendix A: District Court Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024)..... 1a

 Appendix B: Order Granting a Temporary Administrative Stay (5th Cir. Mar 2, 2024)..... 115a

 Appendix C: Transcript Of Preliminary Injunction Hearing Before The Honorable David A. Ezra, Senior United States District Judge (W.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2024)..... 117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 14

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 3, 5, 13, 14-16, 18- 21, 23-28, 30

Arrowsmith v. Voorhies,
55 F.2d 310 (E.D. Mich. 1931)..... 17

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 5, 25

Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v. Texas,
448 U.S. 1327 (1980)..... 12

Chy Lung v. Freeman,
92 U.S. 275 (1875)..... 13, 15, 16

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.,
411 U.S. 624 (1973)..... 21

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Nelson,
350 U.S. 497 (1956)..... 15

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 22, 24, 25, 27

Davidowitz v. Hines,
30 F. Supp. 470 (M.D. Pa. 1939)..... 17

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 13, 27, 28

Ex parte Ah Cue,
101 Cal. 197 (1894) 16

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893)..... 14, 16, 21

Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012). 5

Gutierrez v. State,
380 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)..... 18

<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 613 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	16
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	5
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14, 25
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	28
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14, 27, 30
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	14
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	14, 16, 21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 11, 12, 32
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	27
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1990).....	13, 15
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad National War Memorial v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006).....	33
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	30
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	13

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 87 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 90 F.4th 870 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	14, 18, 27, 33
<i>United States v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 124 (2020).....	14
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	27
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Milam</i> , 305 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	5, 21, 25
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	12

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	30
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10, cl. 3.....	28
--------------------------------------	----

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(e).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 208.4.....	19
8 C.F.R. § 208.7.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 209.2.....	22
8 C.F.R. § 212.2(d).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	5, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1103 (a).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	4, 19, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	4, 19, 26, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	4, 19, 20, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	4, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	4, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	4, 19, 23, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	5, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1321.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1323.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	4, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	4, 5, 20, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	4, 6, 25, 26

8 U.S.C. §§ 1151–1382.....	3
Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, Title XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998).....	4
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Art. 5B.002(a)-(c).....	6, 22, 31
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Art. 5B.003	23, 32
Tex. Penal Code § 12.33(a).....	22
Tex. Penal Code § 51.02	5, 6, 26
Tex. Penal Code § 51.03	6, 17, 26
Tex. Penal Code § 51.04.....	6, 22, 32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S.B. 2, Tex. 88th Leg., 1st C.S. (2023).....	8
S.B. 2424, Tex. 88th Leg., R.S. (2023).....	8
Senate Bill 4, 88th Legis., 4th Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2023).....	1, 5, 6
Tex. H.B. 104, 88th Leg., 3d C.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. H.B. 1600, 88th Leg., R.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. H.B. 23, 88th Leg. 3d C.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. H.B. 5270, 88th Leg., R.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. H.B. 5281, 88th Leg, R.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. H.B. 79, 88th Leg., 4th C.S. (2023).....	8
Tex. S.B. 11, 88th Leg., 3d C.S. (2023).....	8

<i>Written Testimony Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Limited Gov’t of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 118th Cong. (2024) (written statement of Brent Webster, First Assistant Att’y Gen. of Texas), https://perma.cc/497P-6EHY.....</i>	17
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phil Prazan, <i>Feud between House and Senate leaders may scuttle far reaching border security bill,</i> NBC DFW (Nov. 5, 2023) https://perma.cc/9V3D-4B59	8
---	---

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

Pursuant to this Court’s Rule 23 and the All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651, plaintiffs Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center, American Gateways, and the County of El Paso, Texas, respectfully apply for vacatur of the stay issued by the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals on March 2, 2024.
